Living VIGOROUSLY Longer

This book is about
proactive wellness management.

If you are satisfied with traditional $-driven reactive
medicine and healthcare,
this book is
NOT FOR YOU!

If you are accepting of your health declining
continuously as you age,
this book is
NOT FOR YOU!

If you want to be healthier, reach your ideal weight,
develop an improved physique, become stronger, feel
better, look better, age better and have a ton more
energy and libido, read on and act on the advice
that you think makes sense for you.

Leslie S. Emhof, MD
John Rawlins Lewis, MBA, PhD

© October 2025 by Leslie S. Emhof and John R. Lewis

NOTE: A copy of this book was sold in interstate commerce to a
gentleman in Thomasville, Georgia on October 15, 2025. Prior to
that date it was completed as a ‘tangible medium of expression’
and copyrighted under the Copyright Act of 1976.

ISBN: 979-8-9935727-0-3 (softback)




Table of Contents

Dedication 11
Preliminary Information
e Beliefs that Permeate the Entire Book 13
e What is This Book on Living VIGOROUSLY Longer
About? 15
e Summary Observation 16
e Recommended Readers Approach to the Book 18
e The Living VIGOROUSLY Longer Initiative 18
o0 In a Nut Shell 19
o Critical Measurements 19
o The Tools for Managing Your Health 20
o A Somewhat Unrealistic and Unreachable
Goal, But an Optimal Goal Nonetheless 21
o Realistic Expected Results for You 23

e Our Suggestions of TAKEAWAYS WE WANT FOR
OUR READERS in The Way of ‘Actionable Items’

from This Book 23
o In General 25
o Measurement and Control 31
o Supplementation 32
o Nutrition 35
o Exercise 39
o Self-Image Psychology, Quiet Time,

Spirituality 41
e A Few Summary Observations 44
e An Admission, but Not an Apology 46
e (Comments on the Authors 48

e Special Notes on Intentional Deviations from Generally
Accepted Writing and Formatting Standards 49
e The Authors 56

o A Poem: “Feel the Love” 57



Prelude

e | Corinthians 6:19-20 59
e [eonardo’s Vitruvian Man 61
e Authors’ Note to You, the Reader(s) 64
e A Poem, “New Love” 67
e Myths That Deserve to be Busted and Are 67
e A Brief Introduction to the

Living VIGOROUSLY Longer Initiative 74

Chapter 1
The Fundamentals of Living VIGOROUSLY Longer 79

e What It Is and What It Is Not 80
e The Relationship of Health to Age 83
e The Relationship of Strength and Age 85
e Bumps in the Once-Thought Linear

Road of Aging 88
e Generally Accepted Stages of Aging 89
e Major Diseases and Traumas that Kill Men

Over Age 45 91
e The Major Indications You Are ‘Really Old’ 93
e Bowing Out Gracefully 93
e Finding Courage As You Age 97
e Our POSTER MAN: Charlie Ward Jr., Christian

Man/Family Man, Athlete, Heinsman Trophy Winner,
Sportsman/Coach, Philanthropist, Spiritual Mentor and

All-Around ‘Good Guy’ 98
o The Athlete and Spiritual Man 104
o Charlie’s Legacy 105
e Examples of Self-Directed Living VIGOROUSLY
Longer Men 108
o Frank Benson: Artist b.1862, age 91
at death, 1951 110
o Jim Dahl: Investor b. 1953, age 71 120

o Ken Tyrrell: Businessman/Driver b.1968,
age 56 124



o Matthew McConaughey: Actor b. 1969,

age 55 129
o Peter Boulware: Businessman b. 1974. age 49 132
o Ricky Carmichael: Moto G.O.A.T. b. 1979,

age 45 137

e Picking Your Primary Care Doctor or Medical Mentor 143
e Assembling the ‘More Ideal” Wellness Support Team 144
e A Tip of the Hat to Physical Therapists 145
e The Approach 145
e Initial Steps in the Living VIGOROUSLY Longer
Initiative 147
e Realistic Goals of Your Personal Living VIGOROUSLY
Longer Initiative 148
e The Ultimate Goal 149
e Vantage Point 149
e The Importance of Choice 149
Chapter 2
Supplementation: Why, What, How and When? 151
e The Big Six of Measurement 151
e A Word about Vitamins and Supplements 154
e The Importance of Blood Test Results 156
e One Man’s Results 161
e Body Composition Analysis 162
e Blood Test Results for a 47-Year-Old Man 166
e Dr. Emhof’s Three Supplementation Modules 173
o I. The Foundation Plan 173
o II. The Muscle Enhancement Module 177
o III. Primary Support Supplements 187
e Dosages 190
e [mportant Vitamin and Supplements: Dosage and
Awareness Guide 192
e Obtaining Supplements Online 194



Chapter 3

Nutrition and Your Eating Plan

e Simple ‘Common Sense’ Suggestions re Eating

e Dieting v. Diet v. Your Eating Plan
e Nutrition is Complicated

@)

O 0O O O O O O O O O O o o o

o O O

Ultra Processed Foods (UPFs)
Brominated Vegetable Oil (BVO)
Calories

The 80 Percent Rule

Fats

Statins, The Good, The Bad and The Ugly

Mitochondria

Biomes

Eating Fresh and Pure Foods

Food Sequencing Throughout the Day
Eating Organic

Polyphenols

A Few Comments on Red Wine
Fasting

If You Really Want to Lose Your Excess
Body Fat

Water, Hydration, and Urination
Microplastics

The Body’s Primary Minerals

e The Importance of Minerals in Your Diet

O 0O O O O O

Iron (Fe)

Magnesium (Mg) — ‘a big deal’
Calcium (Ca)

Copper (Cu)

Zinc (Zn)

Boron (B)

e Hormone Supplementation

o
(@]
o

Testosterone
Estrogen
Progesterone

197
197
201
204
207
209
210
212
213
217
224
230
231
232
232
233
235
237

238
239
241
242
243
243
243
245
246
246
247
247
247
249
250



The Importance of Vitamin Supplementation
Vitamin B12 and D3, A Most Important Duo
o Vitamin B12
o Vitamin D
Berberine
Thyroid Function and Its Effects
A Brief Comment on Plant-Based Foods

Superfoods & Spices: The Healthification of America

o Berries

Most Nutritious Berries

Fruits

Great Fruits to Eat Often

Vegetables

The Importance of Fiber to Men
Proteins

Fungi

Nuts

Spices and Herbs

Very Healthy Spices

Salt

Seeds

A Word or Two About Breads

COFFEE, The King of Cups

The Authors’ Picks of the Best of the Best SUPER
Superfoods

Be Wary of Apeel

Cooking and Frying Oils

Relative Nutritional Values of Good & Bad
Cooking Oil

Sweeteners

Avoid Erythritol at All Costs

Stevia and Stevia in the Raw

High Fructose Corn Syrup: The Very Bad and Ugly
(Awful, Awful)

Ingredients, A Most Important Disclosure

O O O O O O O o o o o o

250
252
252
253
257
258
260
261
263
264
264
265
265
266
269
272
273
274
275
276
277
280
283

283
284
286

290
292
295
296

297
299



e Satistfying Your Sweet Tooth Without Sugar, Artificial
Sweeteners, and Carbohydrates 301
e (Cooking and Overcooking 304
e Ways to Minimize Toxin Formation 304
e Concluding Thoughts on the FDA 305
Chapter 4
A Philosophy on Exercise 309
e The ‘TAG TEAM’ of Living VIGOROUSLY Longer 309
e Support from Supplementation 310
e A Recommended Self-Assessment 311
e Muscles: Our Under-Appreciated Powerhouse 313
e Skeletal Muscle, The Body’s Largest Organ 314
e Types of Exercise 315
e Hunting and Fishing Activities:The Ultimate ‘En Plein
Aire’ Adrenalin-Pumping Forms of Exercise 319
e Stretching, A Special Age-Friendly Category
of Exercise 321
e Philosophy of Exercise 323
e Exercises 324
e The Primary Benefits of Exercise 326
e Avoiding the ‘Sitting Heavy’ Lifestyle 327
e A Different Perspective on Muscle 328
e More on Aerobic Exercise 333
e Anaerobic Exercise & High Intensity Interval Training 335
e Advantages of HIIT 337
e Goals of Anaerobic Exercises for Men Over Age 45 337
e The Basics If You Are After Muscle Mass 338
e The Importance of Form When Exercising 339
o Focused Intensity Training (FIT) 341
o How to Perform A Correct Bicep Curl 342
o How to Perform A Correct Tricep Extension 343
o How to Perform A Seated Row 344
e Examples of Desirable and Safer Exercises for
Men Over 45 347
e Use of the Vibration Plate Exercise Machine 350



e The Importance of Supplementation to Support Muscle

The Beauty of Using Resistance Bands

Building
o Protein
Whey Protein
Peptides
Collagen
Creatine
HMB
Benefits of L-Carnitine Supplementation
Use of Astragalus
What is Astragalus
o Health Benefits of Astragalus
Outsmarting Anabolic Resistance with Targeted
Supplements
A Few Caveats

O O O O o0 O O ©O

Chapter 5
Self-Image Psychology, Quiet Time/Introspection & Spirituality

Self-Image Psychology
Quiet Time/Introspection
Spirituality
Examples of a Few ‘LIONS’ in Terms of Spiritual Men
o Coach Bobby Bowden
o David Cowens
o Walt McNeil
o Roger Federer
A ‘Lioness’ of the Highest Order and Most Spiritual
Lady: Helen Adams Keller
A Poem, “With a Friend, As Dawn Turns To Day”
A Better Poem, “If” by Rudyard Kipling

352

353
353
355
356
357
357
358
360
360
361
362

365
365

367
374
382
390
391
394
398
404

407
410
411



Chapter 6
Addressing Too Common Health Issues and Concerns of Men

Over Age 45 413
e Sarcopenia 413
e Synovial Joint Stiffness, Soreness, Compromised

Mobility and Pain: Neck, Shoulders, Elbows, Wrists,
Fingers, Hips, Knees, Ankles, and Feet 416
e [ ow Testosterone 417
e Erectile Dysfunction 420
e Type 2 Diabetes 427
e Continuous Glucose Monitor 428
e Compromised Gut Health 430
e Cognitive Decline 432
e Overall Brain Health and Supplementation 435
o MCT Oil 437
o Choline 438
o Other Supplements and Brain Health 439
e Protecting your Skin: Sun or No Sun and What
Foods and Supplements? 450
e Gout 454
e Toenail Fungus 457
e Best Practices for Bone, Eye, Teeth & Gums,
and Hearing Health for Men Over Age 45 as
Written By Practicing Specialists 461
o Bone Health — D. Jason Obertse, M.D. 462
o Eye Health — Jerry Ford, M.D.,
Ophthalmologist 465
o Teeth and Gum Health. — Sara Meinhardt, CRDH,
BSDH 469
o Hearing Health — Kaki Pope, MS, CCCA,

Audiologist 477



Chapter 7
Trimming the Visceral and Subcutaneous Fat ‘Out Of”

and ‘Off Of” Your Body 481
e Body Fat Percentage: Status and Age 485
e Types of Body Fat 487
e The Goal of BFP Management 488
e The ‘Brass Ring 10’ 489
e Exercise to Assist in Reducing BFP 505
Chapter 8

If You Want to Be Strappingly Lean, Yet Strong For Life 509

e What Is Meant by Being Strappingly Lean, Yet Strong 509
e (radations of the Male Physique 511
e Images of the Levels of Lean 511
e A Reasonable Goal 514
e Supplements that can Help a Man Get and Stay Lean 514
e Varying Your Eating Plan to Encourage Leanness 515
e Varying Your Workout Plan to Encourage Leanness 518
e Habits to Help You Get and Stay Lean 519
e The Bottom Line for Your Target Physique 521
Chapter 9
Let’s Make a Commitment 523
e Accept the Challenge of Creating a Better and
Healthier Life 523
o The Wellness Risk Management Approach 523
o Your Wellness Risk Management Matrix 525
e® Your Personal Resolutions 527
e Sample Living VIGOROUSLY Longer Resolutions 527
e A Poem: Tears Following an Epiphany about My
Wellness 530
APPENDICES
Appendix A: About The Authors 534

Appendix B: Statistical Insights into Men’s Health 543



Dedication

This book 1s dedicated to two American ‘artists’ in the broader
meaning of the term. Biographies, articles and publications have
documented their lives. They became special friends after meeting
later in life. One of these men was much into music; the other,
acting. One recently passed away at age 62. One remains very
much alive at age 94 as of the time of this writing, both being
extremely talented and spiritual men in many ways. They are:

Toby Keith and Clint Eastwood

The authors did not have the opportunity to personally know these
gentlemen. We knew them from their performances, but feel we
know them well.

Toby and Clint came together as friends in 2018 and created the
seed for a captivating song. If we were to have an official song for
this book, it would have to be “Don’t Let The Old Man In.” It is
inspiring. It fits.



Interestingly, it was Clint Eastwood who first mentioned the title to
Toby, who then immediately wrote the lyrics and musical score
that addressed being committed to maximizing life regardless of
age, keeping moving, being faithful to your wife, caring for your
friends, and getting outdoors. Without getting schmaltzy, let us
acknowledge two of our favorite lyrics: “Get up and go outside”
and “Try to love on your wife and stay close to your friends.” We
are big believers in both of those suggestions. They are
wonderfully spiritual admonitions, which is what you might expect
from those two genuine guys.

In our opinion the movie, 7he Mule did a fantastic job of focusing
attention on advanced aging.

These two guys have had ‘cachet’ throughout their adult lives.
They have been respected, admired, and showered with praise and
accolades for their talent and compelling charm. The world has
been and continues to be blessed by their music, performances,
and movies. Either of these two men could walk into a room and
“fill it> with their divinely conferred charisma and easy-going
presence.

We tip our hats to the pair of them. What they have done as actor
and musician will not cease to be recognized. It will be cherished
and enjoyed many years from today.

— The Authors, Les and John

“DON’T LET THE OLD MAN IN”






