

# Living *VIGOROUSLY* Longer

This book is about  
**proactive wellness management.**

If you are satisfied with traditional \$-driven reactive  
medicine and healthcare,  
this book is  
**NOT FOR YOU!**

If you are accepting of your health declining  
continuously as you age,  
this book is  
**NOT FOR YOU!**

If you want to be healthier, reach your ideal weight,  
develop an improved physique, become stronger, feel  
better, look better, age better and have a ton more  
energy and libido, **read on and act on the advice**  
**that you think makes sense for you.**

**Leslie S. Emhof, MD**  
**John Rawlins Lewis, MBA, PhD**

© October 2025 by Leslie S. Emhof and John R. Lewis

**NOTE:** A copy of this book was sold in interstate commerce to a gentleman in Thomasville, Georgia on October 15, 2025. Prior to that date it was completed as a 'tangible medium of expression' and copyrighted under the Copyright Act of 1976.

ISBN: 979-8-9935727-0-3 (softback)

# Table of Contents

<b>Dedication</b>	11
<b>Preliminary Information</b>	
● Beliefs that Permeate the Entire Book	13
● What is This Book on <b>Living VIGOROUSLY Longer</b> About?	15
● Summary Observation	16
● Recommended Readers Approach to the Book	18
● The <b>Living VIGOROUSLY Longer</b> Initiative	18
○ In a Nut Shell	19
○ Critical Measurements	19
○ The Tools for Managing Your Health	20
○ A Somewhat Unrealistic and Unreachable Goal, But an Optimal Goal Nonetheless	21
○ Realistic Expected Results for You	23
● Our Suggestions of TAKEAWAYS WE WANT FOR OUR READERS in The Way of ‘Actionable Items’ from This Book	23
○ In General	25
○ Measurement and Control	31
○ Supplementation	32
○ Nutrition	35
○ Exercise	39
○ Self-Image Psychology, Quiet Time, Spirituality	41
● A Few Summary Observations	44
● An Admission, but Not an Apology	46
● Comments on the Authors	48
● Special Notes on Intentional Deviations from Generally Accepted Writing and Formatting Standards	49
● The Authors	56
● A Poem: “Feel the Love”	57

## Prelude

● 1 Corinthians 6:19-20	59
● Leonardo's Vitruvian Man	61
● Authors' Note to You, the Reader(s)	64
● A Poem, "New Love"	67
● Myths That Deserve to be Busted and Are	67
● A Brief Introduction to the <b>Living <i>VIGOROUSLY</i> Longer</b> Initiative	74

## Chapter 1

<b>The Fundamentals of Living <i>VIGOROUSLY</i> Longer</b>	79
● What It Is and What It Is Not	80
● The Relationship of Health to Age	83
● The Relationship of Strength and Age	85
● Bumps in the Once-Thought Linear Road of Aging	88
● Generally Accepted Stages of Aging	89
● Major Diseases and Traumas that Kill Men Over Age 45	91
● The Major Indications You Are 'Really Old'	93
● Bowing Out Gracefully	93
● Finding Courage As You Age	97
● Our <b>POSTER MAN</b> : Charlie Ward Jr., Christian Man/Family Man, Athlete, Heisman Trophy Winner, Sportsman/Coach, Philanthropist, Spiritual Mentor and All-Around 'Good Guy'	98
○ The Athlete and Spiritual Man	104
○ Charlie's Legacy	105
● Examples of Self-Directed <b>Living <i>VIGOROUSLY</i> Longer</b> Men	108
○ Frank Benson: Artist b.1862, age 91 at death, 1951	110
○ Jim Dahl: Investor b. 1953, age 71	120
○ Ken Tyrrell: Businessman/Driver b.1968, age 56	124

○ Matthew McConaughey: Actor b. 1969, age 55	129
○ Peter Boulware: Businessman b. 1974. age 49	132
○ Ricky Carmichael: Moto G.O.A.T. b. 1979, age 45	137
● Picking Your Primary Care Doctor or Medical Mentor	143
● Assembling the ‘More Ideal’ Wellness Support Team	144
● A Tip of the Hat to Physical Therapists	145
● The Approach	145
● Initial Steps in the <b>Living <i>VIGOROUSLY</i> Longer</b> Initiative	147
● Realistic Goals of Your Personal <b>Living <i>VIGOROUSLY</i> Longer</b> Initiative	148
● The Ultimate Goal	149
● Vantage Point	149
● The Importance of Choice	149

## Chapter 2

Supplementation: Why, What, How and When?	151
● The Big Six of Measurement	151
● A Word about Vitamins and Supplements	154
● The Importance of Blood Test Results	156
● One Man’s Results	161
● Body Composition Analysis	162
● Blood Test Results for a 47-Year-Old Man	166
● Dr. Emhof’s Three Supplementation Modules	173
○ I. The Foundation Plan	173
○ II. The Muscle Enhancement Module	177
○ III. Primary Support Supplements	187
● Dosages	190
● Important Vitamin and Supplements: Dosage and Awareness Guide	192
● Obtaining Supplements Online	194

## Chapter 3

Nutrition and Your Eating Plan	197
● Simple ‘Common Sense’ Suggestions re Eating	197
● Dieting v. Diet v. Your Eating Plan	201
● Nutrition is Complicated	204
○ Ultra Processed Foods (UPFs)	207
○ Brominated Vegetable Oil (BVO)	209
○ Calories	210
○ The 80 Percent Rule	212
○ Fats	213
○ Statins, The Good, The Bad and The Ugly	217
○ Mitochondria	224
○ Biomes	230
○ Eating Fresh and Pure Foods	231
○ Food Sequencing Throughout the Day	232
○ Eating Organic	232
○ Polyphenols	233
○ A Few Comments on Red Wine	235
○ Fasting	237
○ If You Really Want to Lose Your Excess Body Fat	238
○ Water, Hydration, and Urination	239
○ Microplastics	241
○ The Body’s Primary Minerals	242
● The Importance of Minerals in Your Diet	243
○ Iron (Fe)	243
○ Magnesium (Mg) – ‘a big deal’	243
○ Calcium (Ca)	245
○ Copper (Cu)	246
○ Zinc (Zn)	246
○ Boron (B)	247
● Hormone Supplementation	247
○ Testosterone	247
○ Estrogen	249
○ Progesterone	250

● The Importance of Vitamin Supplementation	250
● Vitamin B12 and D3, A Most Important Duo	252
○ Vitamin B12	252
○ Vitamin D	253
● Berberine	257
● Thyroid Function and Its Effects	258
● A Brief Comment on Plant-Based Foods	260
● Superfoods & Spices: The Healthification of America	261
○ Berries	263
○ Most Nutritious Berries	264
○ Fruits	264
○ Great Fruits to Eat Often	265
○ Vegetables	265
○ The Importance of Fiber to Men	266
○ Proteins	269
○ Fungi	272
○ Nuts	273
○ Spices and Herbs	274
○ Very Healthy Spices	275
○ Salt	276
○ Seeds	277
● A Word or Two About Breads	280
● COFFEE, The King of Cups	283
● The Authors' Picks of the Best of the Best SUPER Superfoods	283
● Be Wary of Apeel	284
● Cooking and Frying Oils	286
● Relative Nutritional Values of Good & Bad Cooking Oil	290
● Sweeteners	292
● Avoid Erythritol at All Costs	295
● Stevia and Stevia in the Raw	296
● High Fructose Corn Syrup: The Very Bad and Ugly (Awful, Awful)	297
● Ingredients, A Most Important Disclosure	299

● Satisfying Your Sweet Tooth Without Sugar, Artificial Sweeteners, and Carbohydrates	301
● Cooking and Overcooking	304
● Ways to Minimize Toxin Formation	304
● Concluding Thoughts on the FDA	305

## Chapter 4

A Philosophy on Exercise	309
● The ‘TAG TEAM’ of <b>Living VIGOROUSLY Longer</b>	309
● Support from Supplementation	310
● A Recommended Self-Assessment	311
● Muscles: Our Under-Appreciated Powerhouse	313
● Skeletal Muscle, The Body’s Largest Organ	314
● Types of Exercise	315
● Hunting and Fishing Activities: The Ultimate ‘En Plein Aire’ Adrenalin-Pumping Forms of Exercise	319
● Stretching, A Special Age-Friendly Category of Exercise	321
● Philosophy of Exercise	323
● Exercises	324
● The Primary Benefits of Exercise	326
● Avoiding the ‘Sitting Heavy’ Lifestyle	327
● A Different Perspective on Muscle	328
● More on Aerobic Exercise	333
● Anaerobic Exercise & High Intensity Interval Training	335
● Advantages of HIIT	337
● Goals of Anaerobic Exercises for Men Over Age 45	337
● The Basics If You Are After Muscle Mass	338
● The Importance of Form When Exercising <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>○ Focused Intensity Training (FIT)</li> <li>○ How to Perform A Correct Bicep Curl</li> <li>○ How to Perform A Correct Tricep Extension</li> <li>○ How to Perform A Seated Row</li> </ul>	344
● Examples of Desirable and Safer Exercises for Men Over 45	347
● Use of the Vibration Plate Exercise Machine	350

● The Beauty of Using Resistance Bands	352
● The Importance of Supplementation to Support Muscle Building	353
○ Protein	353
○ Whey Protein	355
○ Peptides	356
○ Collagen	357
○ Creatine	357
○ HMB	358
○ Benefits of L-Carnitine Supplementation	360
○ Use of Astragalus	360
○ What is Astragalus	361
○ Health Benefits of Astragalus	362
● Outsmarting Anabolic Resistance with Targeted Supplements	365
● A Few Caveats	365

## Chapter 5

### Self-Image Psychology, Quiet Time/Introspection & Spirituality

● Self-Image Psychology	367
● Quiet Time/Introspection	374
● Spirituality	382
● Examples of a Few ‘LIONS’ in Terms of Spiritual Men	390
○ Coach Bobby Bowden	391
○ David Cowens	394
○ Walt McNeil	398
○ Roger Federer	404
● A ‘Lioness’ of the Highest Order and Most Spiritual Lady: Helen Adams Keller	407
● A Poem, “With a Friend, As Dawn Turns To Day”	410
● A Better Poem, “If” by Rudyard Kipling	411

## Chapter 6

### Addressing Too Common Health Issues and Concerns of Men

Over Age 45	413
● Sarcopenia	413
● Synovial Joint Stiffness, Soreness, Compromised Mobility and Pain: Neck, Shoulders, Elbows, Wrists, Fingers, Hips, Knees, Ankles, and Feet	416
● Low Testosterone	417
● Erectile Dysfunction	420
● Type 2 Diabetes	427
● Continuous Glucose Monitor	428
● Compromised Gut Health	430
● Cognitive Decline	432
● Overall Brain Health and Supplementation	435
○ MCT Oil	437
○ Choline	438
○ Other Supplements and Brain Health	439
● Protecting your Skin: Sun or No Sun and What Foods and Supplements?	450
● Gout	454
● Toenail Fungus	457
● Best Practices for Bone, Eye, Teeth & Gums, and Hearing Health for Men Over Age 45 as Written By Practicing Specialists	461
○ Bone Health — D. Jason Obertse, M.D.	462
○ Eye Health — Jerry Ford, M.D., Ophthalmologist	465
○ Teeth and Gum Health. — Sara Meinhardt, CRDH, BSDH	469
○ Hearing Health — Kaki Pope, MS, CCCA, Audiologist	477

## Chapter 7

Trimming the Visceral and Subcutaneous Fat ‘Out Of’ and ‘Off Of’ Your Body	481
● Body Fat Percentage: Status and Age	485
● Types of Body Fat	487
● The Goal of BFP Management	488
● The ‘Brass Ring 10’	489
● Exercise to Assist in Reducing BFP	505

## Chapter 8

If You Want to Be Strappingly Lean, Yet Strong For Life	509
● What Is Meant by Being Strappingly Lean, Yet Strong	509
● Gradations of the Male Physique	511
● Images of the Levels of Lean	511
● A Reasonable Goal	514
● Supplements that can Help a Man Get and Stay Lean	514
● Varying Your Eating Plan to Encourage Leanness	515
● Varying Your Workout Plan to Encourage Leanness	518
● Habits to Help You Get and Stay Lean	519
● The Bottom Line for Your Target Physique	521

## Chapter 9

Let’s Make a Commitment	523
● Accept the Challenge of Creating a Better and Healthier Life	523
○ The Wellness Risk Management Approach	523
○ Your Wellness Risk Management Matrix	525
● Your Personal Resolutions	527
● Sample Living <b>VIGOROUSLY Longer</b> Resolutions	527
● A Poem: Tears Following an Epiphany about My Wellness	530

## APPENDICES

Appendix A: About The Authors	534
Appendix B: Statistical Insights into Men’s Health	543

## Dedication

This book is dedicated to two American ‘artists’ in the broader meaning of the term. Biographies, articles and publications have documented their lives. They became special friends after meeting later in life. One of these men was much into music; the other, acting. One recently passed away at age 62. One remains very much alive at age 94 as of the time of this writing, both being extremely talented and spiritual men in many ways. They are:



*Toby Keith and Clint Eastwood*

The authors did not have the opportunity to personally know these gentlemen. We knew them from their performances, but feel we know them well.

Toby and Clint came together as friends in 2018 and created the seed for a captivating song. If we were to have an official song for this book, it would have to be **“Don’t Let The Old Man In.”** It is inspiring. It fits.

Interestingly, it was Clint Eastwood who first mentioned the title to Toby, who then immediately wrote the lyrics and musical score that addressed being committed to maximizing life regardless of age, keeping moving, being faithful to your wife, caring for your friends, and getting outdoors. Without getting schmaltzy, let us acknowledge two of our favorite lyrics: “Get up and go outside” and “Try to love on your wife and stay close to your friends.” We are big believers in both of those suggestions. They are wonderfully spiritual admonitions, which is what you might expect from those two genuine guys.

In our opinion the movie, *The Mule* did a fantastic job of focusing attention on advanced aging.

These two guys have had ‘cachet’ throughout their adult lives. They have been respected, admired, and showered with praise and accolades for their talent and compelling charm. The world has been and continues to be blessed by their music, performances, and movies. Either of these two men could walk into a room and ‘fill it’ with their divinely conferred charisma and easy-going presence.

We tip our hats to the pair of them. What they have done as actor and musician will not cease to be recognized. It will be cherished and enjoyed many years from today.

— The Authors, Les and John

**“DON’T LET THE OLD MAN IN”**

